

Appeal No. 2020-1479

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Claimant-Appellant

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in No. 17-4382, Judge William S. Greenberg (dissenting), Judge Amanda L.
Meredith, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.*

BRIEF OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON

DORIS JOHNSON HINES
A. GRACE MILLS
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000

JOHN NILES
BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 621-5677

Attorneys for Claimant-Appellant
Thomas H. Buffington

July 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Mr. Buffington’s Service.....	2
	B. Mr. Buffington’s Attempt to Have His Disability Compensation Reinstated	3
	C. Mr. Buffington’s Appeal to the Veterans Court	5
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Standard of Review	9
	B. The Relevant Statutes and Regulation	10
	C. Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Inconsistent with the Statute	12
	1. Congress Has Directly Spoken to the Time Period for Which the Secretary May Discontinue a Veteran’s Disability Compensation Due to Active Service Pay	12
	a. Section 5304(c) States that Disability Compensation Will Be Discontinued When a Veteran Is Receiving Active Service Pay; Otherwise, Under Section 1110, the United States “Will Pay” Benefits	13
	b. Interpreting the Statute as Defining the Period for Which Veterans Will Not Receive Disability Compensation — While on Active Duty — Does Not “Insert Limiting Language” into the Statute	17
	c. Section 5112(b)(2), Addressing the Effective Date of Discontinuance, Does Not Change the Result	19

- d. The Veterans Court Framed the Issue Incorrectly, as Whether the Secretary Can Predicate an Effective Date of Recommencement on the Date of a Veteran’s Claim Instead of Whether the Statute Defines the Period of Discontinuance23
 - 2. The Pro-Veteran Canon Demands Resolving Any Interpretive Doubt in Favor of Mr. Buffington26
 - D. Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Not Based on a Permissible Construction of the Statute Because it Exceeds the Rulemaking Authority Granted to the Secretary and Produces an Absurd Result.....28
 - 1. Section 3.654(b)(2) Exceeds the Secretary’s Rulemaking Authority under Section 50129
 - a. Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Not “Necessary or Appropriate” to Carry Out the Statute Because it Does Not Address Duplication of Benefits30
 - b. One-Year Deadlines Elsewhere Do Not Make Such a Requirement Necessary or Appropriate in Regulation 3.654(b)(2)33
 - c. The Precedent Opinion of VA Office of General Counsel and Statements Made by the Secretary at Argument Do Not Support that the Timing Requirement in Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Necessary or Appropriate37
 - d. The Timing Requirement in Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Not Consistent with Section 5304(c) Because it Exceeds the Scope of any Possible Gap in the Statute39
 - e. The Regulation Is Not Consistent with the Statute Because it Substantively Alters Mr. Buffington’s Entitlement to Disability Compensation by Creating an Exception to the Requirement in Section 1110 that the Secretary “Will Pay” Disability Compensation41

f.	The Age of Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Not Determinative	42
2.	Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Produces an Absurd Result	43
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 212 U.S. 226 (2002).....	42
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	13, 27
<i>Carr v. Wilkie</i> , No. 19-2441 (Fed. Cir. Jun. 11, 2020).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (2012).....	44
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	44
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	15

Heino v. Shinseki,
 24 Vet. App. 367 (2011)42

Heino v. Shinseki,
 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)42

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....27, 28

Jernigan v. Shinseki,
 25 Vet. App. 220 (2012).....33, 34, 35, 36

Mass Bd. of Ret. v. Muriga,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....45

O’Brien v. Wilkie,
 948 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2020)9

Pereira v. Sessions,
 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....44

Procopio v. Wilkie,
 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)*passim*

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....26

Sharp v. United States,
 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)21, 22

Theiss v. Principi,
 18 Vet. App. 204 (2004)37

United States v. Correll,
 389 U.S. 299 (1967).....29

United States v. UPS Customhouse Brokerage, Inc.,
 575 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2009)19, 41

United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.,
 455 U.S. 16 (1982).....29

Federal Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 110.....37

38 U.S.C. § 501*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)2, 6, 8

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(1).....32

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(2).....32

38 U.S.C. § 1110*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1116.....10

38 U.S.C. § 510335

38 U.S.C. § 5103(a)35, 36

38 U.S.C. § 5110.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)11

38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....25, 26, 33, 34

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(1).....20

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(2).....19, 20

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(3).....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(4)(B)21

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(5).....20

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(6).....21

38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(7).....21

38 U.S.C. § 5304(a)(1).....15, 30

38 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(3).....30

38 U.S.C. § 5304(c)*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5304(d)(1).....	30
38 U.S.C. § 5306.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5306(b)	16
38 U.S.C. § 5306(c)	16
38 U.S.C. § 5313.....	24
38 U.S.C. § 5313(a)(1).....	24
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)	9
Pub. L. No. 85-857, §§ 310, 3104, 72 Stat. 1105, 1119, 1230 (1958)	14
Pub. L. No. 85-857, §§ 3010, 3104, 72 Stat. 1105, 1226, 1230 (1958)	34
Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.155.....	35
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a).....	35
38 C.F.R. § 3.654(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
